
SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL 
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING – 11/30/15  

Board Meeting – 6:30 p.m. Elem. Library Classroom 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Pledge to the Flag 
 
3. Public Question and Answer Period  (10 mins.) 
 
4.  Executive Session 
  
5. Informational Reports 
 A.   Voting Machines 
 B.  Engineering by Design - Scott Bugbee 
   
6. Agenda Modifications 
 
7. Routine Matters 
 A. Approval of Minutes 
 B. Treasurer’s Report 
 B.  Correspondence 
     
8. Consent Agenda 
 A. Personnel – Resignations, Appointments      

B.  CSE Recommendations 
C. Business – Surplus Items 
D. Board of Education - Donation 

    
9. Discussion/Action Items 
 A. New Business/Old Business 
  1.  Staffing 2015-2016 
  2.  Health Insurance 
  3.  Campus Safety and Security 
  4.  High School Grading and Evaluation 
  5.  Educational Instructional Technology 
  6.  Forest Stewardship Management Plan 
       
10. Public Question & Answer Period (10 mins.) 
 
11. Executive Session 
 
12. Adjournment	
  
	
  













 
 

  

SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL 
REGULAR BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING – November 2, 2015 

 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:   Thomas Morris, Michael Khoury, Michael Ulrich,  
     Annette Bagnall-Graham     
  
    
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Susan Osborne, Thomas Caton, Gregory Parker 
 
 
The meeting was called to order at 6:33 p.m. in the Elementary Library Classroom by 
Thomas Morris, President, with the following in attendance: Eric Schnabl, Superintendent; 
Todd Griffin, Assistant Superintendent; and S-E staff members. 
 
Thomas Morris led the Pledge to the Flag. 
 
PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER PERIOD  
 
Dr. Morris started off the meeting, mentioning he heard it was Mrs. Bradley’s birthday, so 
everyone wished her a happy birthday. 
 
Jennifer Moore, on behalf of the Sherburne-Earlville Teacher’s Association presented the 
Board of Education with a Book, Schools Cannot Do It Alone, by Jamie Vollmer, as a thank 
you to the Board in recognition of School Board Appreciation Week.   
 
Eric Schnabl presented the Board of Education with thank you gifts, and thanked the Board 
of Education for their hard work. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION   
 
On Motion made by Annette Bagnall-Graham, seconded by Michael Khoury, and carried 
by members present, the Board moved into Executive Session at 6:36 p.m. for personnel.  
On motion made by Michael Khoury, seconded by Annette Bagnall-Graham, and carried 
by members present, the Board reconvened into regular session at 6:41 p.m. 
 
INFORMATIONAL REPORTS  
 
Jeanne Behret and Valerie Bradley, Co-Advisors of the Senior Class, presented a proposal 
for the Senior Trip in 2016. 
 
Eric Schnabl proposed the Board of Education form a committee to review the Policy 
Manual.  Dr. Morris and Annette Bagnall-Graham will participate and board members may 
rotate on and off the committee.  
 
AGENDA MODIFICATIONS  
 
An Appointment Addendum and Resignation Addendum were added to the Consent 
Agenda.  On motion made by Michael Khoury, seconded by Michael Ulrich, and carried by 
members present, the Board of Education accepted the Addendums to the Consent 
Agenda. 
 
MINUTES – Minutes of the meeting held on October 19, 2015, were presented for 
approval.  On motion made by Annette Bagnall-Graham, seconded by Michael Khoury, 
and carried by members present, the Minutes were approved as presented. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE 
 
Eric Schnabl read a thank you from the newly formed S-E Ag Club, thanking the Board of 
Education for permission to use a 6-acre plot of land and utility shed. 
 



 
 

  

CONSENT AGENDA 
 
On motion made by Michael Ulrich, seconded by Michael Khoury and carried by members 
present, the consent agenda was approved as modified.   
 
PERSONNEL 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, that the following 
conditional appointments be made: 
    
Teaching  Name:  Reinian Mosher   Tenure Area: School Social Worker 
Staff:  Date of Commencement of Probationary Service: ASAP *  
  *Dependent on release date of current employer 
  Date of Expiration of Probationary Service:    
  Certification Status:      Initial 
 
 
Support Cindy Gale as Part-time Clerk, eff. 11/3/15 
Staff: 
    
Ski Club Volunteers Chaperones for 2015-2016:  Gregory Parker 
Volleyball Volunteers 2015-2016: Melissa Tackabury and Shelly Solloway 
 
Extra Curricular:  Heidi Johnson as Odyssey of the Mind Coach: 2015-2016 
 
Teacher Jennifer Jenkins, Uncertified, K-12, eff. 11/3/15 
Subs:  Amber Manwarren, Uncertified, K-12, eff. 11/315 
  Deborah Benedict, Uncertified, K-12, eff. 11/3/15 
  Alicia Prunoske, Certified, K-12, eff. 11/3/15 
  Elaine Manwarren, Uncertified, K-12, eff. 11/3/15 
  Anne Pysnik, Uncertified, K-12, eff. 11/3/15 
 
Support   
Staff Subs: Amber Manwarren, as Sub Teacher’s Aide, eff. 11/3/15 
  Elaine Manwarren, as Sub Teacher’s Aide, eff. 11/3/15 
  Andrea Santalucia, as Sub Teacher’s Aide, eff. 11/3/15 
  Leslie Joscelyn, as SubTeacher’s Aide, eff. 11/3/15 
  Katelin Angle as Sub Food Service Helper, eff. 11/3/15 
  Rex Lane as Sub Custodial Worker, eff. 11/3/15 

 Mark Gardiner as Sub Custodial Worker, eff. 11/3/15 
 Scott Horton as Sub Custodial Worker, eff. 11/3/15 

  Corrine Johnson, as Sub Teacher Aide & Monitor, eff. 11/3/15 
 
Tutor:  Jean Tyler, Certified, eff. 11/3/15 
 
Personnel APPOINTMENTS ADDENDUM  
 
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, that the following 
conditional appointment be made: 
   
   
Teaching Brittany Ritz, as Substitute Teacher, Uncertified, K-12, eff. 11/3/15 
Subs:   
 
Athletics: Shelly Solloway as Modified Volleyball Coach, 2015-2016 
  Melissa Tackabury as Volunteer, Volleyball and Girls Softball, 2015-2016 
  Garrett DuVall as Volunteer Coach, Wrestling, 2015-2016 
  Barbara Bachman as Volunteer Boys Swim Assistant, 2015-2016 
  Barbara Bachman as Scorekeeper, home games only, Boys Swimming 
  
 



 
 

  

All coaching positions are dependent upon student and League participation.    
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, that tenure be granted to 
the following: 

 
Olivia Miller   Special Education  11/24/15 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, that the CSE 
Recommendations be accepted. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the Sherburne-Earlville Board of Education accepts the Audit 
Report, presented by D’Arcangelo & Co., LLP. 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the Sherburne-Earlville Board of Education does hereby approve 
the proposed Senior Trip (copy in file) as presented on November 2, 2015 for Spring 2016 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, to adopt the following 
pay rate for Retired Certified Teaching Assistant Substitutes, effective November 3, 2015: 
 
The rate will be $100 per day, and after 11 consecutive days the rate will increase to $125 
per day.  
  
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, to surplus the following 
Items from the Transportation Department 
 
2003 Ford Taurus Station Wagon 
 
 
DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS 
 
Dr. Morris asked the Elementary to present an informational report about the reading 
program and plan, after the New Year. 
 
Instructional Technology was discussed. Todd Griffin and Joanne Blenis talked about 
Instructional Technology, the updates that are happening and the Smart Schools Bond Act 
they are currently working on. 
   
PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER PERIOD   
 
Julie Thompson mentioned the Drama Club Production this weekend and invited the Board 
Members to attend.  
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
On motion made by Michael Khoury, seconded by Annette Bagnall-Graham, and carried 
by members present, the Board moved into Executive Session at 7:14 p.m. to discuss 
negotiations.  On motion made by Michael Khoury, seconded by Michael Ulrich, and 
carried by members present, the Board reconvened into Regular Session at 7:45 p.m. 
 
Thomas Morris adjourned the meeting at 7:45 p.m. 
 
       ____________________________ 
       Michele Villante, District Clerk 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING – November 2, 2015 

 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  Thomas Morris, Michael Khoury, Michael Ulrich, 
     Annette Bagnall-Graham      
  
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Susan Osborne, Thomas Caton, Gregory Parker 
 
PRESENT BY INVITATION: Eric Schnabl, Todd Griffin, Antoinette Halliday 
      
The session came to order at 6:36 p.m. in the Elementary Library Classroom. 
 
A tenure was discussed. 
 
On motion made by Michael Khoury, seconded by Annette Bagnall-Graham, and carried 
by members present, the Board reconvened into Regular Session at 6:41 p.m. 
 
 

              _________________________________ 
        Michele Villante, District Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING – November 2, 2015 

 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  Thomas Morris, Michael Khoury, Michael Ulrich, 
     Annette Bagnall-Graham      
  
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Susan Osborne, Thomas Caton, Gregory Parker 
 
PRESENT BY INVITATION: Eric Schnabl, Todd Griffin 
      
The session came to order at 7:14 p.m. in the Elementary Library Classroom. 
 
Negotiations were discussed. 
 
On motion made by Michael Khoury, seconded by Annette Bagnall-Graham, and carried 
by members present, the Board reconvened into Regular Session at 7:45 p.m. 
 
 

              _________________________________ 
        Michele Villante, District Clerk 
 



SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD

          Bank Reconciliation
          Period Ending 10/31/15

Account: TRUST & AGENCY  TA200

10/31/15 Ending Bank Balance: 79,198.51

Add Deposits in Transit: 11,169.52

Deduct Outstanding Checks-See Listing: 13,300.34

Add Other Credits: 0.00

Deduct Other Debits: 0.00

10/31/15 Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 77,067.69

OUTSTANDING CHECK LISTING:

DATE CHECK#               PAYEE AMOUNT
SEE ATTACHED

GRAND TOTAL 13,300.34
TOTAL CHECKS 5



 11/03/15 SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD
Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as of 10/31/15

CHECK# ISSUE DATE PAYEE AMOUNT

6757 10/23/15 RIGANO, EDWARD $500.00
6758 10/26/15 AFLAC $549.81
6760 10/26/15 CSEA INC  FINANCE DEPT $2,771.53
6761 10/26/15 NY's COLLEGE SAVINGS PROGRAM $200.00
6763 10/26/15 NYS TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTE $9,279.00

 
 
TOTAL CHECKS 5 TOTAL AMOUNT $13,300.34



SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD

          Bank Reconciliation
          Period Ending 10/31/15

Account: CAPITAL  H200

10/31/15 Ending Bank Balance: 9,567.74

Add Deposits in Transit: 0.00

Deduct Outstanding Checks-See Listing: 0.00

Add Other Credits: 0.00

Deduct Other Debits: 0.00

10/31/15 Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 9,567.74

OUTSTANDING CHECK LISTING:

DATE CHECK#               PAYEE AMOUNT
SEE ATTACHED

GRAND TOTAL 0.00
TOTAL CHECKS 0



SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD

          Bank Reconciliation
          Period Ending 10/31/15

Account: FEDERAL  F200

10/31/15 Ending Bank Balance: 2,062.96

Add Deposits in Transit: 0.00

Deduct Outstanding Checks-See Listing: 0.00

Add Other Credits: 0.00

Deduct Other Debits: 0.00

10/31/15 Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 2,062.96

OUTSTANDING CHECK LISTING:

DATE CHECK#               PAYEE AMOUNT
SEE ATTACHED

GRAND TOTAL 0.00
TOTAL CHECKS 0



SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD

          Bank Reconciliation
          Period Ending 10/31/15

Account: GENERAL A200

10/31/15 Ending Bank Balance: 1,196,307.47

Add Deposits in Transit: 0.00

Deduct Outstanding Checks-See Listing: 453,199.15

Add Other Credits: 0.00

Deduct Other Debits: 1,605.00

10/31/15 Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 741,503.32

OUTSTANDING CHECK LISTING:

DATE CHECK#               PAYEE AMOUNT
SEE ATTACHED

GRAND TOTAL 453,199.15
TOTAL CHECKS 39



 11/03/15 SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD
Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as of 10/31/15

CHECK# ISSUE DATEPAYEE AMOUNT

35567 9/22/15 ASSOC CHEN AREA MUSIC TEACHERS $100.00
35707 10/8/15 NYSSMA $36.00
35746 10/15/15 NYS EDUCATION DEPARTMENT $689.90
35748 10/15/15 NYSSMA $54.00
35756 10/15/15 SHERBURNE NEWS $13.00
35767 10/23/15 BLENIS, JOANNE $40.92
35776 10/23/15 DUNSHEE, HEATHER $5.40
35777 10/23/15 FRONTIER $2,497.59
35787 10/23/15 NYSCATE $455.00
35789 10/23/15 REFLECTIVE IMAGE/SCHOOL BUS SI $261.35
35791 10/23/15 SCHOOL LIBRARY JOURNAL $81.99
35797 10/23/15 TIME WARNER CABLE $6.32
35799 10/23/15 VILLANTE, MICHELE $10.99
35803 10/29/15 CARDMEMBER SERVICE $3,039.60
35804 10/29/15 CEREBELLUM CORPORATION $161.39
35805 10/29/15 CHENANGO CO. TREASURER/DPW $135.15
35806 10/29/15 CURTIS LUMBER, INC. $413.29
35807 10/29/15 D'ARCANGELO & COMPANY $10,950.00
35808 10/29/15 DEL-CHEN-MADISON-OTSEGO BOCES $32,270.40
35811 10/29/15 DEL-CHEN-MADISON-OTSEGO BOCES $396,644.56
35812 10/29/15 FERRELLGAS $479.08
35813 10/29/15 FLORAL FANTASY $20.00
35814 10/29/15 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC $267.67
35815 10/29/15 HILLCREST EDUCATION CENTER INC $285.82
35816 10/29/15 J.W. PEPPER & SON INC. $462.99
35817 10/29/15 JOE AND VINNIE'S PIZZERIA $50.33
35818 10/29/15 KEANE, KIMBERLY Au.D $227.50
35819 10/29/15 MCQUADE & BANNIGAN, INC. $43.81
35820 10/29/15 NYSCOSS $1,137.50
35821 10/29/15 PARRY'S $71.96
35822 10/29/15 PARTNERS IN SAFETY, INC. $48.00
35823 10/29/15 PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING INC. $162.45
35824 10/29/15 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS $74.70



35825 10/29/15 SCHOOL SPECIALTY $504.40
35826 10/29/15 THOMPSON, JULIE $10.40
35827 10/29/15 TITAN INS & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $948.00
35828 10/29/15 TOP VARIETY, INC. $62.39
35829 10/29/15 TROPHY GUY $456.55
35830 10/29/15 WADE, ARLENE $18.75

 
 
TOTAL CHECKS 39 TOTAL AMOUNT $453,199.15



SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD

          Bank Reconciliation
          Period Ending 10/31/15

Account: PAYROLL PAY200

10/31/15 Ending Bank Balance: 21,935.30

Add Deposits in Transit: 0.00

Deduct Outstanding Checks-See Listing: 21,935.30

Add Other Credits: 0.00

Deduct Other Debits: 0.00

10/31/15 Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 0.00

OUTSTANDING CHECK LISTING:

DATE CHECK#               PAYEE AMOUNT
SEE ATTACHED

GRAND TOTAL 21,935.30
TOTAL CHECKS 38



 11/03/15 SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD
Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as of 10/31/15

CHECK# ISSUE DATE PAYEE AMOUNT

145267 10/16/15 DAVIS, STACEY L $985.15
145300 10/16/15 FRENCH, FRANCIS H $64.64
145340 10/30/15 CHRISBACHER, KESHA L $1,206.11
145342 10/30/15 DAVIS, STACEY L $985.15
145343 10/30/15 DILIBERTO, EMILY M $1,448.14
145347 10/30/15 GRAHAM, PATTI S $668.65
145352 10/30/15 PFOHL, HEATHER A $859.16
145353 10/30/15 PINNEY, JESSICA L $1,268.26
145354 10/30/15 REID, DEBBIE E $257.84
145355 10/30/15 THORNTON, TRACEY L $538.60
145356 10/30/15 CALHOUN, TRICIA L $362.89
145360 10/30/15 NORTON, CHASTITY L $398.65
145361 10/30/15 PARKS, ANNE M $1,636.31
145363 10/30/15 STEWARD, KATHLEEN R $1,213.30
145364 10/30/15 TACKABURY, JAY B $1,410.95
145365 10/30/15 WANNER, SCOTT T $1,256.09
145366 10/30/15 ACOMPORA, CLARISSA $36.94
145367 10/30/15 BATES, MARJORIE M $82.83
145368 10/30/15 BEHRET, JAMES P $679.00
145369 10/30/15 BOYETT, MONICA M $56.56
145371 10/30/15 COREY-EDICK, BARBARA E $48.48
145373 10/30/15 DAVEY, RAE B $115.44
145374 10/30/15 DOONAN, WILLIAM $69.26
145375 10/30/15 FRENCH, FRANCIS H $189.90
145376 10/30/15 HALL, CHARLES L $230.87
145377 10/30/15 JOHNSON, DEBORAH C $242.41
145378 10/30/15 KROSS, LEANNE R $391.56
145379 10/30/15 LEET, STEPHEN $195.79
145382 10/30/15 NATOLI, TAMMIE $42.42
145383 10/30/15 PARRY, JASON S $348.14
145384 10/30/15 PERRIN, LEE R $57.71
145385 10/30/15 RINALDO, FREDERICK A $97.89
145386 10/30/15 SEDDON, NIGEL J $57.71



145387 10/30/15 WILLIS, JOHN C $429.07
145388 10/30/15 WYNN, WENDY R $312.58
145390 10/30/15 BURNS, JULIE A $1,836.78
145391 10/30/15 GRAY, JOSHUA A $1,368.41
145395 10/30/15 DONNISON, THOMAS A $485.66

 
 
TOTAL CHECKS 38 TOTAL AMOUNT $21,935.30



SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD

          Bank Reconciliation
          Period Ending 10/31/15

Account: SCHOOL LUNCH C200

10/31/15 Ending Bank Balance: 52,926.21

Add Deposits in Transit: 1,770.12

Deduct Outstanding Checks-See Listing: 10,014.09

Add Other Credits: 1,605.00

Deduct Other Debits: 0.00

10/31/15 Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 46,287.24

*** Money due to the General Fund as of 10/31/15 $41,000.00***

OUTSTANDING CHECK LISTING:

DATE CHECK#               PAYEE AMOUNT

GRAND TOTAL 10,014.09
TOTAL CHECKS 4



 11/03/15 SHERBURNE-EARLVILLE CSD
Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as of 10/31/15

CHECK# ISSUE DATE PAYEE AMOUNT

4644 10/29/15 DEL-CHEN-MADISON-OTSEGO BOCES $7,376.70
4645 10/29/15 GINSBERG'S $2,480.50
4646 10/29/15 JOHNSON, CORINNE $99.70
4647 10/29/15 ROGERS, BRENDA $57.19

 
 
TOTAL CHECKS 4 TOTAL AMOUNT $10,014.09



 
Regular Meeting       November 30, 2015 
 
 
Personnel – Resignations 
 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sherburne-Earlville Board of Education, that the following  
resignation(s) be accepted: 
 
Anthony French, as English Teacher, due to retirement, eff. 6/30/16 
Jaqueline Craine, as Art Teacher, due to retirement, eff. 6/30/16 
Robert Browning as Bus Driver, eff. 11/12/15 
Kylie Davis as School Musical Producer and School Musical Director  
 
 
Disposition of Board of Education: Motion ______ Second ______ 
 
Approved ______ Opposed ______ Abstain



 ______



 



 



 



 
 
 
 Regular Meeting - Personnel - Appointments   November 30, 2015 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, that the following 
conditional appointments be made: 
 
Teaching Name:   Reinian Mosher    Tenure Area:    School Social Worker   
Staff:  Date of Commencement of Probationary Service: 12/4/15 
  Date of Expiration of Probationary Service:  12/3/19 
  Certification Status:      Provisional  
   
 
Support  Michael Henderson as Custodial Worker, eff. 12/1/15 
Staff:  Robert Browning as Bus Attendant, eff. 12/1/15 
 
 
Support  
Staff Subs: Brittany Ritz as Substitute Teachers Aide, eff. 12/1/15 
  Michelle Ryan-Cook as Sub Teachers Aide, and Sub Food Service Helper, 
  eff. 12/1/15 
 
 Extra 
Curricular: Michael Behret, OM Coach 2015-2016 
 
Teacher Emma Staples, Uncertified 6-12, eff. 12/1/15  
Subs: 
 
Athletics: Robert Carhart as Varsity Boys Swim Assistant Coach, pending Lifeguard  
  Certification 
  Jennifer Root as Volunteer Helper Girls Bowling 
  Molly Bachman as Lifeguard 
  Lizzy Bachman as Lifeguard 
 
All Appointments are pending fingerprint clearance   
 
All coaching positions are dependent upon student and League participation.    
 
 
Disposition of Board of Education: Motion ______ Second ______ 
 
Approved ______ Opposed ______ Abstain ______ 



 
 
Regular Meeting      November 30, 2015 
 
Business - Surplus Items 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, to surplus the 
following Items from the Athletic Department 
 
 
9 pair of volleyball knee pads 
 
 
 
Superintendent ____________________________ 
 
Disposition of Board of Education: Motion ______ Second ______ 
 
Approved ______ Opposed ______ Abstain _____ 
 
 
 
 









Regular Meeting      November 30, 2015 
 
Board of Education – Donations  
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of the Superintendent, to accept the 
donation of 10 Audio CDs for the novel Esperanza Rising, 10 CD players, and 10 
sets of headphones, totaling $555 worth of classroom materials. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Superintendent ____________________________ 
 
Disposition of Board of Education: Motion ______ Second ______ 
 
Approved ______ Opposed ______ Abstain ______ 
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